

[ 3332 ]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)  
TUESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI  
WRIT PETITION NO: 231 OF 2026

**Between:**

Shaik Zareena, w/o Imam Vail, aged about years, occ Incharge Sarpanch,  
r/o Pondugala village, Dachevallli Mandal, Guntur District.

... **Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj Rural Development Department, Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravati Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Guntur District Guntur.
3. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Dachevallli Mandal, Guntur District.
4. Pondugala Gram Panchayat, rep. by its Secretary, Pondugala village, Dachevallli Mandal, Guntur District

.... **Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI V BABY RANI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the respondent authorities in releasing the bill of Rs. 20,76,183/- despite completion of the contract work of Construction of CC Drains, laying C.C. Roads and fixing of street etc., pursuant to the Resolution

dt. 11-10-2023 inspite of the written representations dt.8-12-2025, followed by personal visits, as being illegal, arbitrary, unjust and unconstitutional and consequently direct the respondent authorities to immediately release the outstanding bills of Rs. 20,76,183/- to the petitioner herein along with interest for the delayed period, and to grant such other relief or reliefs.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V BABY RANI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR PANCHAYATH RAJ for respondent No.1, GP FOR REVENUE for respondent Nos.2 & 3, Sri M.Sudheer Standing Counsel for respondent No.4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj Rural Development Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravati Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Guntur District Guntur.
3. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
4. The Secretary, Pondugala Gram Panchayat, Pondugala village, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate on or before 05.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: **ORDER**

**Notice before admission.**

Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj takes notice for respondent Nos.1 & 3.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent No.2.

Sri Mattegunta Sudhir, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat takes notice for respondent No.4.

For instructions, post on 05.02.2026 in the 'motion list'. *n*

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to SRI. V BABY RANI Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri M.Sudhir, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

ksr

**HIGH COURT**

**RC, J**

**DATED:06/01/2026**

**post on 05.02.2026 in the 'motion list'.**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.231 of 2026**

