



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3331]**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 231/2026**

**Between:**

Shaik Zareena

**...PETITIONER**

**AND**

The State Of Ap and Others

**...RESPONDENT(S)**

**Counsel for the Petitioner:**

1.V BABY RANI

**Counsel for the Respondent(S):**

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.Mattegunta.Sudhir, Standing Counsel For Z.P.Ps, M.P.Ps, Gram  
Panchayats

**The Court made the following order:**

The above writ petition was filed to declare the action of respondents in not releasing the bill amount of Rs.20,76,183/-, despite the completion of work in relation to construction of CC drains, laying C.C. roads and fixing of street etc., in Pondugala Gram Panchayat, Dachepalli Mandal, Palnadu District, as illegal and arbitrary.

Today, when the matter is taken up, Ms. Kavitha, learned counsel appearing for respondents 3 & 4 submitted the written instructions of respondent No.4 and would contend that the petitioner has not submitted

M-Book to respondent No.4. If the petitioner submits M-Book, respondent No.4 will verify and pass appropriate orders.

In reply, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the petitioner will submit M-Book to respondent No.4, immediately.

List the matter on 19.03.2026.

Dated: 26.02.2026  
TVN

---

**SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J**